
OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
107-15 CAPELLA COURT, NEPEAN, ONTARIO, K2E 7X1 


TELEPHONE: (613) 226-1771 

FAX NO.: (613) 226-8753 


EMAIL: odm@storm.ca 


DATA TRANSMITTAL REPORT 


DATE: 	 05-Dec-13 

ATTENTION: 	 Mr. Donald Elsenheimer, Ph.D. 

CLIENT: 	 Divison of Land & Minerals 
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Rd 

St. Paul, MN 

55155-4045 USA 


E-MAIL: 	 donald.elsenheimer@dnr.state.mn.us I dennis.martln@state.mn.us 

NO. OF PAGES: 

PROJECT: 	 Cook Area Till Sampling (Phase 2) 

FILE NAME: 	 20136461 - MDNR- Elsenhelmer- (CATS-13), November 

SAMPLE NUMBERS: CATS-201 to 234 

BATCH NUMBER: 	 6461 

TOTAL SAMPLES: 	 34 

THESE SAMPLES WERE PROCESSED FOR: 	 GOLD GRAIN COUNT 
HMC. <0.063 mm CLAY+ SILT FRACTION 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

1. Submitted by client: Thirty three -10 kg till samples and one fine sand sample. 
2. Larger fragments removed by hand in the field. 
3. ±500 g archived split sieved to 0.063 mm. 
4. Heavy liquid separation specific gravity: 3.30. 
5. Nonferromagnetic and ferromagnetic HMC fractions split 50%. 

REMARKS: 

50% split of nonferromagnetic and ferromagnetic HMC and <0.063 mm clay+ silt fractions sent to 
Actlabs for analysis. 

Remy Huneault, P.Geo. 
Laboratory Manager 

mailto:dennis.martln@state.mn.us
mailto:donald.elsenheimer@dnr.state.mn.us
mailto:odm@storm.ca
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OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

RAW SAMPLE DESCRIPTIONS AND PROCESSING WEIGHTS 


Project: Cook Area Till Sampling (Phase 2) 
Filename: 20136461- MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 


Totel Number of Samples in this Report"' 34 

Batch Number: 6461 


-2.0 mm Table Concentrate Wel.Q!}!_(g dry) Samole Descriolion 

Weight (kg wet) Heav Li uid Se aration IS.G. 3.3 Clasts(> 2.0 mm Matrix /"2.0 mm 
HMC Percentage Distribution Colour 

Sample 
Number 

Bulk 
Rec'd 

Archived 
Split 

Table 
Split 

+2.0 
mm 

Clasts . 
Table 
Feed Total Lights Total Noo 

Mog 
Mog 

.. 
' ' 
'. VIS "' LS OT ~u so ST CY 

0 

' G 
so CY CLASS 

CATS-201 12.1 0.5 11.6 3.7 7.9 464.2 372.2 92.0 42.0 50.00 p 60 40 0 0 u • y y oc oc TILL 
CATS-202 10.1 0.5 9.6 3.1 6.5 213.1 174.9 38.2 21.6 16.60 p 60 40 0 0 u y + y oc oc TILL 
CATS-203 
CATS-204 
CATS-205 
CATS-206 
CATS-207 

9.4 
7.8 
7.8 
9.2 

11.1 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

6.9 
7.3 
7.3 
8.7 

10.6 

2.4 
0.6 
0.6 
0.9 
1.6 

6.5 
6.7 
6.7 
7.8 
9.0 

246.4 
218.4 
278.2 
190.0 
370.3 

223.8 
210.0 
266.6 
179.0 
362.2 

22.6 
8.4 

11.6 
11.0 
8.1 

12.5 
5.0 
7.6 
6.8 
7.5 

10.10 p 
3.40 p 
4.00 p 
4.20 p 
0.60 p 

70 
40 
30 
30 
70 

30 
60 
70 
70 
30 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

y 
y 
y 

y 

•
•
•
•
• 

-

y 

y 

•
• 
y 
y 

oc 
DOC 
DOC 
LOC 
LOC 

oc 
DOC 
DOC 
LOC 
LOC 

TILL 
TILL+ SOIL 
TILL+ SOIL 

TILL 
TILL 

CATS-208 9.0 0.5 8.5 0.6 7.9 278.8 273.9 4.9 4.8 0.10 p 30 70 0 0 u y y y LOC LOC TILL 
CATS-209 10.3 0.5 9.8 0.7 9.1 330.6 316.5 14.1 10.1 4.00 p 80 20 0 0 u + y y LOC LOC TILL 
CATS-210 
CATS-211 
CATS-212 
CATS-213 
CATS-214 
CATS-215 
CATS-216 
CATS-217 
CATS-218 

9.6 
8.0 

10.4 
8.8 
9.5 
7.6 

10.4 
11.7 

9.7 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

9.1 
7.5 
9.9 
8.3 
9.0 
7.1 
9.9 

11.2 
9.2 

0.4 
0.8 
2.9 
1.2 
0.7 
0.1 
1.7 
1.8 
0.9 

8.7 
6.7 
7.0 
7.1 
8.3 
7.0 
8.2 
9.4 
8.3 

395.3 
236.9 
187.2 
199.3 
299.3 
188.5 
324.5 
263.0 
224.2 

383.7 
232.3 
180.9 
194.7 
276.8 
182.9 
310.1 
221.4 
210.9 

11.6 
4.6 
6.3 
4.6 

22.5 
5.6 

14.4 
41.6 
13.3 

11.4 
3.8 
3.7 
2.7 

18.5 
5.0 

13.2 
26.2 

8.7 

0.20 p 
0.80 p 
2.60 p 
1.90 p 
4.00 p 
0.60 p 
1.20 p 

15.40 p 
4.60 p 

30 
40 
70 
30 
40 
40 
20 
70 
70 

70 
60 
30 
70 
60 
60 
80 
30 
30 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

+ y 

• y 

• y 

• y 

• y 
y y 

• y 

• y 
y • 

y 
-

y 

• 
y 
y 
y 

• 
y 
y 
y 

oc 
oc 
oc 
oc 

DOC 
DOC 
LOC 
oc 
oc 

oc 
oc 
oc 
oc 

DOC 
DOC 
LOC 
oc 
oc 

TILL 
TILL+ SOIL 

TILL 
TILL 
TILL 

TILL+SOIL 
TILL 
TILL 
TILL 

CATS-219 10.2 0.5 9.7 1.9 7.8 288.8 256.7 32.1 21.9 10.20 p 90 10 0 0 u y + y oc oc TILL 
CATS-220 8.5 0.5 8.0 0.8 7.4 273.5 257.3 16.2 11.4 4.80 p 100 Tc 0 0 u y + + DOC DOC TILL+ SOIL 
CATS-221 9.6 0.5 9.1 1.7 7.4 357.1 311.3 45.8 25.4 20.40 p 80 20 0 0 u y + y oc oc TILL 
CATS-222 
CATS-223 
CATS-224 
CATS-225 
CATS-226 
CATS-227 
CATS-228 
CATS-229 

8.5 
9.3 
8.7 

11.8 
8.3 
9.5 

11.5 
9.7 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.8 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

8.0 
8.8 
8.2 

11.3 
7.8 
9.0 

11.0 
9.2 

1.1 
1.4 
0.0 
1.4 
0.3 
0.7 
0.9 
0.4 

6.9 
7.4 
8.2 
9.9 
7.5 
8.3 

10.1 
8.8 

190.8 
277.9 
143.7 
327.3 
178.0 
284.0 
366.9 
411.1 

173.8 
268.6 
143.4 
240.9 
147.4 
223.1 
238.9 
311.6 

17.0 
9.3 
0.3 

86.4 
30.6 
60.9 

128.0 
99.5 

9.2 
7.5 
0.2 

60.2 
28.1 
60.0 

100.0 
93.4 

7.80 p 
1.80 p 
0.07 

26.20 p 
2.50 p 
0.90 p 

28.00 p 
6.10 p 

95 5 0 
40 60 0 

No Clasts 
10 90 0 
60 40 0 
80 20 0 
80 20 0 
60 40 0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

u 
u 
s 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

• y 
y • 
F • y 

• y 

• y 

• y 

• y -
+ y 

• 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 

oc 
LOC 
DOC 
oc 

DOC 
DOC 
oc 
oc 

oc 
LOC 
DOC 
oc 

DOC 
DOC 
oc 
oc 

TILL+ SOIL 
TILL 

SAND+ SILT 
TILL 
TILL 
TILL 
TILL 
TILL 

CATS-230 
CATS-231 
CATS-232 
CATS-233 

11.3 
10.1 
10.7 

9.6 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

10.8 
9.6 

10.2 
9.1 

1.9 
1.2 
2.1 
0.2 

8.9 
8.4 
8.1 
8.9 

404.1 
291.4 
405.7 
171.7 

292.6 
225.5 
352.7 
170.5 

111.5 
65.9 
53.0 

1.2 

90.4 
58.7 
45.2 

0.9 

21.10 p 
7.20 p 
7.80 p 
0.30 p 

70 
60 
60 
90 

30 
40 
40 
10 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

u 
u 
u 
u 

•
•
• 

y 
y 
y 

• y 

y 
y 
y 
+ 

oc 
oc 
oc 
oc 

oc 
oc 
oc 
oc 

TILL 
TILL 
TILL 

TILL+ SOIL 
CATS-234 8.8 0.5 8.3 0.6 7.7 330.1 313.0 17.1 11.9 5.20 p 20 80 0 0 u y + y oc oc TILL 

*Larger fragments removed by hand. 

** Values greater than 0.1 g were weighed only to one decimal place: the zero was added in the second decimal position to facilitate column alignment. 
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OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

GOLD GRAIN SUMMARY 


Filename: 20136461- MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 

Total Number of Samples in this Report= 34 

Batch Number: 6461 


Sample 
Number 

Number of Visible Gold Grains Total 
Weight 

(g) 

Calculated PPB Visible Gold in HMC 

Total Reshaped Modified Pristine Total Reshaped Modified Pristine 

CATS-201 7 1 5 1 42.0 27 9 19 <1 
CATS-202 18 1 8 9 21.6 27 4 13 11 
CATS-203 2 0 1 1 12.5 7 0 <1 7 
CATS-204 1 0 1 0 5.0 5 0 5 0 
CATS-205 2 0 2 0 7.6 14 0 14 0 
CATS-206 1 0 0 1 6.8 94 0 0 94 
CATS-207 7 3 1 3 7.5 194 79 26 89 
CATS-208 7 4 1 2 4.8 174 128 40 6 
CATS-209 9 5 3 1 10.1 170 132 30 8 
CATS-210 1 1 0 0 11.4 17 17 0 0 
CATS-211 4 4 0 0 3.8 298 298 0 0 
CATS-212 3 1 1 1 3.7 126 52 52 22 
CATS-213 0 0 0 0 2.7 0 0 0 0 
CATS-214 3 1 2 0 18.5 31 10 20 0 
CATS-215 0 0 0 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 
CATS-216 7 3 3 1 13.2 195 191 3 2 
CATS-217 7 2 4 1 26.2 84 1 82 1 
CATS-218 5 2 1 2 8.7 90 86 3 1 
CATS-219 3 2 1 0 21.9 13 9 4 0 
CATS-220 7 3 4 0 11.4 52 40 12 0 
CATS-221 8 5 3 0 25.4 46 19 26 0 
CATS-222 4 2 2 0 9.2 13 12 1 0 
CATS-223 7 3 0 4 7.5 122 25 0 97 
CATS-224 5 2 3 0 0.2 2478 434 2043 0 
CATS-225 5 5 0 0 60.2 9 9 0 0 
CATS-226 2 2 0 0 28.1 2 2 0 0 
CATS-227 7 5 2 0 60.0 16 14 2 0 
CATS-228 5 4 1 0 100.0 16 16 <1 0 
CATS-229 4 3 1 0 93.4 21 14 7 0 
CATS-230 1 0 0 1 90.4 1 0 0 1 
CATS-231 3 2 0 1 58.7 12 12 0 <1 
CATS-232 1 0 0 1 45.2 4 0 0 4 
CATS-233 0 0 0 0 0.9 0 0 0 0 
CATS-234 3 1 0 2 11.9 5 2 0 2 
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OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
DETAILED GOLD GRAIN DATA 


Filename: 20136461 - MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 

Total Number of Samples in this Report= 34 

Batch Number· 6461 


Sample 
Number 

Panned 
Yes/No 

Dimensions (microns) 

Thickness Width Length 

Number of Visible Gold Grains Total 
Weight 

(g) 

Calculated 
V.G. Assay 

in HMC 
(ppb) 

Metallic Minerals 
in Pan Concentrate 

Reshaped Modified Pristine Total 

CATS-201 Yes 3 c 
5C 

13 c 

15 
25 
50 

15 
25 
75 

2 
1 
2 

3 
1 
3 
7 42.0 28 

-10 grains pyrite (25-751Jm). 
SEM check: 1 sperrylite candidate 
= 1 native platinum (251Jm). 

CATS-202 Yes 3 c 
5 c 
8 c 

15 
25 
25 

15 
25 
50 

2 
4 
2 

5 
2 
2 

7 
6 
5 

18 21.6 27 

6 grains pyrite (25-501Jm). 

CATS-203 Yes 3 c 
8C 

15 
25 

15 
50 

1 
1 
2 12.5 

3 grains pyrite (15-251Jm). 

7 

CATS-204 Yes 5 c 25 25 
5.0 

4 grains pyrite (25-501Jm). 
5 

CATS-205 Yes 5 c 
8 c 

25 
25 

25 
50 

1 . 
1 
2 7.6 

2 grains pyrite (25-751Jm). 

14 

CATS-206 Yes 15 c 50 100 
6.8 

5 grains pyrite (50-1251Jm). 
94 SEM checks: 2 arsenopyrite 

candidates= 2 arsenopyrite (50-1001Jm). 

CATS-207 Yes 3C 
5C 

10 c 
10 c 
13 c 
15 c 

15 
25 
25 
50 
50 
75 

15 
25 
75 
50 
75 
75 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 7.5 

1 grain pyrite (50~m). 

194 

CATS-208 Yes 3 c 
5 c 

10 c 
13 c 

15 
25 
50 
50 

15 
25 
50 
75 

2 
1 
1 

1 
3 
2 

7 4.8 

8 grains pyrite (25-751Jm). 

174 

CATS-209 Yes 3 c 
5 c 
8 c 

10 c 
15 c 
15 c 

15 
25 
25 
25 
50 
75 

15 
25 
50 
75 

100 
75 

2 
1 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
9 10.1 

4 grains pyrite (25-751Jm). 

170 

CATS-210 Yes 10 c 50 50 
11.4 

No sulphides. 
17 

CATS-211 Yes 10 c 
10 c 
13 c 

25 
50 
50 

75 
50 
75 2 

1 
1 
2 
4 3.8 

1 grain pyrite (251Jm). 

298 

CATS-212 Yes 8 c 
10 c 

25 
50 

50 
50 

1 
2 
3 3.7 

-20 grains pyrite (50-1251Jm). 

126 

CATS-213 Yes NO VISIBLE GOLD 5 grains pyrite (25-501Jm). 

CATS-214 Yes 3 c 
10 c 
13 c 

15 
50 
50 

15 
50 
75 

3 18.5 31 

1 grain pyrite (751Jm). 



Page 2 of 3 MDNR 

OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
DETAILED GOLD GRAIN DATA 

Filename: 20136461 - MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 

Total Number of Samples in this Report= 34 

Batch Number: 6461 


05-Dec-13 

Sample 
Number 

Panned 
Yes/No 

Dimensions (microns) 

Thickness Width Length 

Number of Visible Gold Grains Total 
Weight 

(g) 

Calculated 
V.G. Assay 

in HMC 
(ppb) 

Metallic Minerals 
in Pan Concentrate 

Reshaped Modified Pristine Total 

CATS-215 Yes NO VISIBLE GOLD No sulphides. 

CATS-216 Yes 3 c 
5 c 

13 c 
22 c 

15 
25 
50 
75 

15 
25 
75 

150 

2 
1 

2 
3 
1 
1 
7 13.2 195 

1 grain pyrite (251Jm). 

CATS-217 Yes 3 c 
5 c 

22 c 

15 
25 

100 

15 
25 

125 

2 
1 

3 
3 
1 
7 26.2 84 

1 grain pyrite (501Jm). 

CATS-218 Yes 3C 
5C 

13 c 

15 
25 
50 

15 
25 
75 2 

2 2 
1 
2 
5 8.7 90 

1·grain pyrite (501Jm). 

CATS-219 Yes 3 c 
8 c 

10 c 

15 
25 
50 

15 
50 
50 

1 
1 
1 
3 21.9 13 

2 grains pyrite (50-751Jm). 

CATS-220 Yes 3 c 
5 c 
8 c 

13 c 

15 
25 
25 
50 

15 
25 
50 
75 

2 
1 

2 
2 
2 

7 11.4 52 

1 grain pyrite (751Jm). 

CATS-221 Yes 3 c 
5 c 
8 c 

13 c 
15 c 

15 
25 
25 
50 
50 

15 
25 
50 
75 

100 

2 
1 
1 
1 

3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
8 25.4 46 

2 grains pyrite (100-1251-Jm). 

CATS-222 Yes 3 c 
5 c 
8 c 

15 
25 
25 

15 
25 
50 

2 2 
1 
1 
4 9.2 13 

1 grain pyrite (751Jm). 

CATS-223 Yes 5 c 
8 c 

10 c 
13 c 

25 
25 
25 
50 

25 
50 
75 
75 

2 2 
1 
1 

4 
1 
1 
7 7.5 122 

1 grain pyrite (501Jm). 

CATS-224 Yes 3C 
5C 
8C 

10 c 
10 c 

15 
25 
25 
25 
50 

15 
25 
50 
75 
50 

5 0.2 2478 

4 grains pyrite (75-1751Jm). 

CATS-225 Yes 3C 
5C 
8C 

13 c 

15 
25 
25 
50 

15 
25 
50 
75 

2 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
5 60.2 9 

No sulphides. 

CATS-226 Yes 5 c 25 25 2 2 
2 28.1 2 

1 grain pyrite (501Jm). 

CATS-227 Yes 5 c 
8 c 

10 c 
10 c 
13 c 

25 
25 
25 
50 
50 

25 
50 
75 
50 
75 

2 
2 
1 

7 60.0 16 

1 grain pyrite (501Jm). 
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OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
DETAILED GOLD GRAIN DATA 


Filename: 20136461 - MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 

Total Number of Samples in this Report= 34 

Batch Number 6461 


05-Dec-13 

Sample 
Number 

Panned 
Yes/No 

Dimensions (microns) 

Thickness Width Length 

Number of Visible Gold Grains Total 
Weight 

(g) 

Calculated 
V.G. Assay 

~~o~~~c 
Metallic Minerals 

in Pan Concentrate 
Reshaped Modified Pristine Total 

CATS-228 Yes 3 c 
10 c 
13 c 
15 c 

15 
50 
50 
75 

15 
50 
75 
75 

1 
2 

1 
1 
2 

5 100.0 16 

No sulphides. 

CATS-229 Yes 8 c 
10 c 
15 c 
18 c 

25 
50 
75 
75 

50 
50 
75 

100 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 93.4 21 

No sulphides. 

CATS-230 Yes 8 c 25 50 
90.4 

1 grain arsenopyrite (751Jm). 

CATS-231 Yes 3 c 
8 c 

15 c 

15 
25 
75 

15 
50 
75 

1 
1 
1 
3 58.7 12 

No sulphides. 

CATS-232 Yes 10 c 25 75 
45.2 4 

1 grain pyrite (501Jm). 

CATS-233 Yes NO VISIBLE GOLD -10 grains pyrite (50-1 OOJJm). 

CATS-234 Yes 3 c 
5 c 

15 
25 

15 
25 

1 
2 
3 11.9 5 

2 grains pyrite (50-751Jm). 



05-Dec-13Page 1 of 1 MDNR 

OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

HEAVY MINERAL CONCENTRATE SPLITS 


Filename: 20136461- MDNR- Elsenheimer- (CATS-13), November 

Total Number of Samples in this Report= 34 

Batch Number: 6461 


Weichtlal 
Maa HMC* Nonmaa HMC* 

50% Splits 50% Splits Sample 
Number Total A 

CATS-201 

CATS-202 

CATS-203 

CATS-204 

CATS-205 

CATS-206 

CATS-207 

CATS-208 

CATS-209 

CATS-210 

CATS-211 

CATS-212 

CATS-213 

CATS-214 

CATS-215 

CATS-216 

CATS-217 

CATS-218 

CATS-219 

CATS-220 

CATS-221 

CATS-222 

CATS-223 

CATS-224 

CATS-225 

CATS-226 

CATS-227 

CATS-228 

CATS-229 

CATS-230 

CATS-231 

CATS-232 

CATS-233 

CATS-234 


42.0 
21.6 
12.5 

5.0 
7.6 
6.8 
7.5 
4.8 

10.1 
11.4 
3.8 
3.7 
2.7 

18.5 
5.0 

13.2 
26.2 

8.7 
21.9 
11.4 
25.4 

9.2 
7.5 
0.2 

60.2 
28.1 
60.0 

100.0 
93.4 
90.4 
58.7 
45.2 

0.9 
11.9 

21.0 
10.8 
6.2 
2.5 
3.8 
3.4 
3.7 
2.4 
5.0 
5.7 
1.9 
1.8 
1.3 
9.2 
2.5 
6.6 

13.1 
4.3 

10.9 
5.7 

12.7 
4.6 
3.7 
0.2 

30.5 
14.0 
30.0 
50.0 
46.7 
45.2 
29.3 
22.6 

0.9 
5.9 

A I BB Total 

21.0 
10.8 
6.3 
2.5 
3.8 
3.4 
3.8 
2.4 
5.1 
5.7 
1.9 
1.9 
1.4 
9.3 
2.5 
6.6 

13.1 
4.4 

11.0 
5.7 

12.7 
4.6 
3.8 
0.0 

29.7 
14.1 
30.0 
50.0 
46.7 
45.2 
29.4 
22.6 

0.0 
6.0 

50.0 
16.6 
10.1 
3.4 
4.0 
4.2 
0.6 
0.1 
4.0 
0.2 
0.8 
2.6 
1.9 
4.0 
0.6 
1.2 

15.4 
4.6 

10.2 
4.8 

20.4 
7.8 
1.8 
0.1 

26.2 
2.5 
0.9 

28.0 
6.1 

21.1 
7.2 
7.8 
0.3 
5.2 

25.0 
8.3 
5.0 
1.7 
2.0 
2.1 
0.6 
0.1 
2.0 
0.2 
0.4 
1.3 
0.9 
2.0 
0.6 
0.6 
7.7 
2.3 
5.1 
2.4 

10.2 
3.9 
0.9 
0.1 

13.1 
1.2 
0.9 

14.0 
3.0 

10.5 
3.6 
3.9 
0.3 
2.6 

25.0 
8.3 
5.1 
1.7 
2.0 
2.1 
0.0 
0.0 
2.0 
0.0 
0.4 
1.3 
1.0 
2.0 
0.0 
0.6 
7.7 
2.3 
5.1 
2.4 

10.2 
3.9 
0.9 
0.0 

13.1 
1.3 
0.0 

14.0 
3.1 

10.6 
3.6 
3.9 
0.0 
2.6 

*Split A of Non mag and Mag HMC sent to Actlabs in Ancaster, Ontario for 
analysis. Split B returned to MDNR in St. Paul, MN. 
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OVERBURDEN DRILLING MANAGEMENT LIMITED 

NONFERROMAGNETIC HEAVY MINERAL CONCENTRATE 


Wei hi lal of Archival Soli! 
Sieved Soli! 

Sample 
Number Total Excess Total I <0.063mm I >0.063 mm 

CATS-201 425.2 239.8 185.4 36.7 148.7 

CATS-202 336.4 160.2 176.2 49.5 126.7 

CATS-203 429.8 250.1 179.7 71.3 108.4 

CATS-204 359.6 230.0 129.6 61.0 68.6 

CATS-205 355.7 248.0 107.7 52.8 54.9 

CATS-206 415.4 292.6 122.8 36.3 86.5 

CATS-207 347.0 228.6 118.4 44.7 73.7 

CATS-208 351.0 245.6 105.4 40.1 65.3 

CATS-209 458.7 376.1 82.6 37.0 45.6 

CATS-210 430.8 254.9 175.9 41.7 134.2 

CATS-211 436.7 346.4 90.3 45.3 45.0 

CATS-212 399.2 265.8 133.4 40.0 93.4 

CATS-213 343.3 238.6 104.7 30.8 73.9 

CATS-214 430.6 224.4 206.2 33.0 173.2 

CATS-215 338.8 260.4 78.4 33.6 44.8 

CATS-216 494.7 364.7 130.0 42.0 88.0 

CATS-217 319.8 169.8 150.0 61.8 88.2 

CATS-218 386.6 278.9 107.7 46.1 61.6 

CATS-219 354.2 233.3 120.9 41.4 79.5 

CATS-220 372.0 241.5 130.5 68.9 61.6 

CATS-221 389.4 303.4 86.0 31.9 54.1 

CATS-222 367.4 262.6 104.8 46.8 58.0 

CATS-223 390.4 275.0 115.4 41.1 74.3 

CATS-224 401.5 296.9 104.6 54.3 50.3 

CATS-225 489.8 338.5 151.3 36.8 114.5 

CATS-226 342.5 219.2 123.3 38.8 84.5 

CATS-227 439.3 277.8 161.5 39.4 122.1 

CATS-228 434.1 315.8 118.3 31.0 87.3 

CATS-229 404.4 215.6 188.8 48.6 140.2 

CATS-230 448.6 310.3 138.3 26.7 111.6 

CATS-231 359.0 232.7 126.3 35.5 90.8 

CATS-232 462.8 0.0 462.8 53.3 409.5 

CATS-233 380.7 292.3 88.4 59.0 29.4 

CATS-234 390.3 281.6 108.7 45.0 63.7 


